EVALUATION OF MICROBIAL AIR CONTAMINATION
OF INDOOR ENVIRONMENT IN UiTM KUALA PILAH

NURSHARUL FARHANA BINTI SHARUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Evaluation of Microbial Air
Contamination of Indoor Environment in UiTM Negeri Sembilan™ was submitted
by Nursharul Farhana binti Sharudin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

b2
Nur Intan BiAti Hasbullah
Syipervisor

Faculty of*Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000, Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

p

Ilyanie bin Jaji Yaacob Dr. Nor aishak JAnti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of Programme

Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Air Pollution

Sources of Indoor Air Contamination

2.2.1 Microorganisms

2.2.2 Human Occupancy and Activities

2.2.3 Dust Particles

Potential Health Risk of Indoor Air Contamination

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3l

32
33
3.4

35
3.6
3.7

Materials
3.1.1 Chemicals
3.1.2 Apparatus
Area of Study
Duration of Sampling
Preparation of Culture Media
3.4.1 Culture Media for Bacteria
3.4.2 Culture Media for Fungi
Sampling
Determination of Microbial Contamination of Bacteria and Fungi
Characterization of microorganisms
3.7.1 Macroscopic Observation
3.7.2 Microscopic Characterization of Bacteria

v

Page

iii
v
vi
vii
viii
ix

B W W =

OS\O o0

13
13
14
14

15
16
17

18

20
21



3.8

39

3.7.3 Microscopic Characterization of Fungi

Biochemical Tests for Bacteria
3.8.1 Oxidase Test

3.8.2 Catalase Test

3.8.3 Coagulase Test
Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

43

Total Plate Count

Characterization of Bacteria

42.1 Biochemical Tests for Bacteria
Characterization of Fungi

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22

23
24
23
25

26
35
40
42

- 45

46
33
61



ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF MICROBIAL AIR CONTAMINATION OF INDOOR
ENVIRONMENT IN UiTM KUALA PILAH

Indoor air quality is one of crucial aspect that can affect human’s health. The
contamination of indoor air can occur due to the presence of bioaerosols. These
microorganisms can become opportunistic pathogen if it exceeds the level of
microorganisms allowed in indoor environment. This study was conducted
using sedimentation method which exposed Tryptic Soy Agar (TSA) and
Sabouraud Dextrose Agar (SDA) in Petri dishes to the indoor environment for
24 hours to obtain colony forming units. Qualitative analysis was carried out to
characterize the microorganisms present by staining technique and a few
biochemical tests. The results of this study showed that the plate counts for
bacteria in lecture room 1, 2 and 3 is 107.16 CFU/m’, 62.40 CFU/m’® and
32.75 CFU/m’ respectively and for chemistry and biology laboratory is
1.82 CFU/m’ and 78.78 CFU/m’. The fungal counts in lecture room 1 is
818.70 CFU/m3, lecture room 2 is 600.38 CFU/m3, lecture room 3 is
204.67 CFU/m’, chemistry laboratory is 40.93 CFU/m’ and biology laboratory
is 477.57 CFU/m’. Both counts does not exceed the microbiological limit which
is 500 CFU/m® and 1000 CFU/m” respectively. The bacterial isolates obtained
were mostly Gram-positive cocci. The most prevalent fungi observed is
- expected to be genus Aspergillus.

X



