EVALUATION OF MICROBIAL AIR CONTAMINATION OF INDOOR ENVIRONMENT IN UITM KUALA PILAH

NURSHARUL FARHANA BINTI SHARUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Evaluation of Microbial Air Contamination of Indoor Environment in UiTM Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nursharul Farhana binti Sharudin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Intan binti Hasbullah Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000, Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie birti Haji Yaacob Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:			

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TABL LIST (LIST (iii iv vi vii viii ix x
СНАР	TER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Background of Study Problem Statement Significance of Study Objective of Study	1 3 3 4
СНАР	TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Air Pollution	5
2.2	Sources of Indoor Air Contamination	
	2.2.1 Microorganisms	7
	2.2.2 Human Occupancy and Activities	8
2.3	2.2.3 Dust Particles Potential Health Risk of Indoor Air Contamination	9 10
СНАР	TER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	
	3.1.1 Chemicals	13
	3.1.2 Apparatus	13
3.2	Area of Study	14
3.3	Duration of Sampling	14
3.4	Preparation of Culture Media	
	3.4.1 Culture Media for Bacteria	15
2.5	3.4.2 Culture Media for Fungi	16
3.5	Sampling Determination of Missohiel Contemination of Bostonic and Funci	17
3.6 3.7	Determination of Microbial Contamination of Bacteria and Fungi Characterization of microorganisms	18
3.1	3.7.1 Macroscopic Observation	20
	3.7.2 Microscopic Characterization of Bacteria	21

	3.7.3 Microscopic Characterization of Fungi	22
3.8	Biochemical Tests for Bacteria	
	3.8.1 Oxidase Test	23
	3.8.2 Catalase Test	24
3.9	3.8.3 Coagulase Test Statistical Analysis	25 25
3.9	Statistical Analysis	23
СНАРТ	TER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Total Plate Count	26
4.2	Characterization of Bacteria	35
	4.2.1 Biochemical Tests for Bacteria	40
4.3	Characterization of Fungi	42
СНАРТ	45	
	REFERENCES	46
APPENDICES		55
CURRICULUM VITAE		61

ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF MICROBIAL AIR CONTAMINATION OF INDOOR ENVIRONMENT IN UITM KUALA PILAH

Indoor air quality is one of crucial aspect that can affect human's health. The contamination of indoor air can occur due to the presence of bioaerosols. These microorganisms can become opportunistic pathogen if it exceeds the level of microorganisms allowed in indoor environment. This study was conducted using sedimentation method which exposed Tryptic Soy Agar (TSA) and Sabouraud Dextrose Agar (SDA) in Petri dishes to the indoor environment for 24 hours to obtain colony forming units. Qualitative analysis was carried out to characterize the microorganisms present by staining technique and a few biochemical tests. The results of this study showed that the plate counts for bacteria in lecture room 1, 2 and 3 is 107.16 CFU/m³, 62.40 CFU/m³ and 32.75 CFU/m³ respectively and for chemistry and biology laboratory is 1.82 CFU/m³ and 78.78 CFU/m³. The fungal counts in lecture room 1 is 818.70 CFU/m³, lecture room 2 is 600.38 CFU/m³, lecture room 3 is 204.67 CFU/m³, chemistry laboratory is 40.93 CFU/m³ and biology laboratory is 477.57 CFU/m³. Both counts does not exceed the microbiological limit which is 500 CFU/m³ and 1000 CFU/m³ respectively. The bacterial isolates obtained were mostly Gram-positive cocci. The most prevalent fungi observed is expected to be genus Aspergillus.